## STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

## 1994 No. 14

## The Road Vehicles (Construction and Use) (Amendment) Regulations 1994

## Amendments relating to motor cycle noise and silencers

- **3.**—(1) In regulation 4(4)—
  - (a) in items 1, 2 and 3 of the Table, for the expression ", 53 and 57(3) and (4)" in each place where it occurs, there shall be substituted "and 53";
  - (b) in item 4 of the Table, the expression ", 57(3), and (4)" shall be omitted; and
  - (c) in item 5 of the Table, the words "except regulations 57(3) and (4)" shall be omitted.
- (2) For the heading "Silencers" immediately preceding regulation 54 there shall be substituted "Silencers-general".
- (3) In regulation 54(2) for the words "shall not be altered" there shall be substituted the words "shall not after the date of manufacture be altered".
- (4) In regulation 55(6), for the words "regulations 56(2)(a) and 57(1A)(a)" there shall be substituted the words "regulation 56(2)(a) and Schedule 7A".
- (5) For regulation 57 there shall be substituted the provisions set out in Schedule 1 to these Regulations.
- (6) In regulation 58(2), in sub-paragraph (d), for the words "specified in regulation 57(1A) and (2A)" there shall be substituted the words "of item 1 or 2 of the Table in Part I of Schedule 7A".
  - (7) In regulation 59, for "57(1A) and (2A)" there shall be substituted "57, 57A, 57B".
- (8) After Schedule 7 there shall be inserted the Schedule set out in Schedule 2 to these Regulations.